
1 
 

-LIMITATION OF LIABILITY- 

******WARRANTY INFORMATION****** 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

HITCH KIT ASSEMBLY 
Product Item Number-109877 

Instructions No.-104691 

 

 

 

 

Notice!!! Please contact customer service directly for any issue related this product.  
 

** Warranty cannot be honored without an original, dated receipt ** 
 
This product is warranted to the original retail purchaser (from an authorized dealer) and is non-transferable. Clam 
Corporation has a ONE year manufacturer’s defect warranty from the date of original purchase. Warranty does not 
cover cracked or worn bases (if runner kits have not been installed as recommended), cracked windows, tent tears or 
cuts, or broken or bent hoops due to high wind weather conditions or unattended use. Defective parts will be replaced or 
repaired (at the manufacturer’s option) if found to be defective within ONE (1) year from the date of original purchase. 
Warranty will be void if product has been subject to neglect, misuse, improper installation, misapplication, alteration, 
accident including but not limited to improper maintenance, or use of unauthorized parts or attachments. Please read the 
entire owner’s manual to ensure proper installation, use, storage and care of your Clam Shelter. 

 

Customer Service Hrs: 9am to 4pm, Monday – Friday Central Standard Time 

Clam Corporation 

Attn: Customer Service – Warranty Department 
12135 Brockton Lane 
Rogers, MN 55369 

Phone: 763-231-4120 

Fax: 763-231-4121 

Email: customerservice@clamcorp.com 

Website: Clamoutdoors.com 

 
In your request, please include your full name, address, phone number, a copy of your receipt, a brief description of the 
problem, and pictures to clearly show the area(s) of concern. Our Warranty Department will review your request, and a 
Clam representative will contact you regarding your claim status. All returns must be shipped to us postage pre-prepaid. 

 
 
 
 
It is expressly understood that Clam Corporation’s liability for its products, whether due to breach of warranty, negligence, 
strict liability, or otherwise, is limited to the repair of the product as stated above. Clam Corporation is not liable for any injury, 
loss, damage, or expense, whether direct or consequential, including but not limited to loss of use, income, profit, or damage 
to material arising in connection with the sale, installation, use of, inability to use, or the repair or replacement of Clam 
Corporation products. Clam Corporation reserves the right to make alterations or modifications in its products at any time, 
which in its opinion, may improve the performance and efficiency of the product. Clam shall not be obligated to make such 
alterations or modifications to products already in service. 
 
The warranty does not apply to any item which has been subjected to an accident, improper installation, modification, 
adjustment, repair, misuse, misapplication, neglect, including but not limited to improper maintenance, or use of unauthorized 
parts attachments. 
 

Due to Clam’s continued product improvements, Clam reserves the right to change specifications without notice. For complete 

details see the assembly and or operating instructions that are provided and packed with the purchased product. 

mailto:customerservice@clamcorp.com
mailto:customerservice@clamcorp.com


2 
 

PARTS LIST 
QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

1 104274 HITCH, WLDMT, PIVOT BODY 

1 104284 HITCH, PLATE, TUB SPRT 

2 104283 HITCH, WLDMT, BRKT, TUB 

1 104280 HITCH, TUBE, ARM RECEIVER 

1 104279 HITCH, WLDMT, ARM 

1 104277 HITCH, WLDMT, HANDLE 

2 104545 ASSY, LOCKING PIN W/ LANYARD 6 IN. 

4 101740 NUT, 3/8-16 NYLOCK 

4 101741 WASHER, 3/8" FLAT REG 

4 101486 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1.75 PTH GR5 YZ 

1 104285 HITCH, SPACER 

8 104248 WASHER, 1/4 X .75 OD 

2 103769 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 0.50" PTH GR5  

7 101163 NUT, 1/4-20 NYLOCK 

1 101080 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1.25 PTH GR5 YZ 

 
 

 

 
 
 
1.  Position part 104284 against base wall in desired location 

and mark hole locations than drill thru using 3/8 drill bit. 

You will need to make sure that there is enough 

clearance from top edge of base to allow for installing 

and removing hitch kit assembly (SEE STEP 7) 

 

2.  Assemble and tightly secure as shown. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STEP 1 



3 
 

 

1.  Insert item 104285 between bracket 

into position as shown or use optional location  

giving user choice of right or left swing for14280 
then securely tighten. 

 

2.  Assembly item 104280 to bracket for hitch pivot 

point and secure in place. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1.  Position item 104277 as shown onto item 104279. 

 

2.  Assemble and tightly secure as shown. 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

STEP 2 

HITCH PIVOT POINT 

ARM SWING STOP 

STEP 3 



4 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Hitch length is determined by three available positions to be determined by user. 
 

1.  Slide item 104279 into item 104280 and position handle upright relative to pivot bracket  

(SEE STEP 7 FOR PROPER ORIENTATION). 
 

2.  When in proper position secure tightly as shown. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

1.  Place (Lock Pin) item 104545 thru open hole 

location as shown and securely tighten terminal 

end to bracket as shown.  

Terminal end needs to be secured to same side 
of bracket as the arm swing stop 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 4 

STEP 5 



5 
 

 

 

1.  Secure tightly lock pin terminal end as 

shown or in optional location. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.  Remove LOCKING PIN and swing hitch arm inward. 
 
2.  Rotate HITCH ASSEMBLY into place and drop hooks into 
      brackets that are attached to base. 
 
3.  Swing arm back out and re-install LOCKING PIN 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ALWAYS MAKE SURE ALL CONNECTIONS ARE SECURED BEFORE TOWING!! 
BEFORE TOWING REFER TO YOUR VECHILES MANUAL FOR ALL TOWING OPERATIONS AND SAFTEY INSTRUCTION!! 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

STEP 6 

STEP 7 

HITCH INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL 

FINAL ASSEMBLY 


